525.081, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 6, shall apply to the salary provided in subdivision 3.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 663-H. F. No. 1988

An act relating to agriculture; use of meat inspection label; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 31.632.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 31.632, is amended to read:

31.632 Agriculture; meat and meat products; Minnesota approved label. The commissioner may authorize, pursuant to rules and regulations promulgated in the manner provided by law, the use of the label "Minnesota Approved" on meats and meat products processed by persons licensed under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 31.51 to 31.58, or by establishments under the inspection program of the United States department of agriculture, if the ingredients of such meats and meat products are meat, meat by-products, or meat food products which have been inspected and passed by the United States department of agriculture, or the Minnesota department of agriculture and further if such meats and meat products, after such processing, are sound, healthful, wholesome, and fit for human food. A person or establishment desiring to label meats and meat products as provided in this section shall apply to the commissioner for authority to do so. The commissioner shall grant this authority to the applicant if the applicant complies with the provisions of this section and rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to this section. A person using the label "Minnesota Approved" on meat and meat products contrary to law is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 664—H. F. No. 2063

[Not Coded]

· . An act relating to the firemen's relief association of the village

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of Dassel; providing for payment of certain firemen's service pensions under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Dassel, village of; firemen's relief; service pensions. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the firemen's relief association of the village of Dassel may pay a service pension to each of its members who has done or hereafter does active duty for ten years or more, but less than 20 years, as a member of the fire department of the village and who is otherwise eligible to receive a service pension under the laws applicable to that relief association and the bylaws thereof. The amount of the pension payable hereunder is the following percentage of the pension payable to a member with 20 years of service: (a) 20 percent for a member with 10 or more, but less than 15, years of service; (b) 50 percent for a member with 15 years of service; (c) 55 percent for a member with 16 years of service; (d) 60 percent for a member with 17 years of service; (e) 65 percent for a member with 18 years of service; and (f) 70 percent for a member with 19 years of service.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Dassel and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 665—H. F. No. 2096

[Not Coded]

An act relating to medical and hospital benefits for officers, employees, and retired officers and employees of the city of Saint Paul and their dependents.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; group insurance; dependents. The definition of the term "dependents" in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.61, Subdivisions 1 and 2a, shall not apply to officers, employees, or retired officers and employees of the city of Saint Paul and their dependents.
- Sec. 2. For purposes of interpreting and applying the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.61, Subdivisions 1

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.